
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Trusts and Charities Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 18 December 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4298 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Of the meeting held on 23 October 2023, for confirmation. 
 

To Follow 

4  Implications of the Section 114 Notice on Trusts and Charities  
Thomas Straw, Senior Accountant for Capital Programmes, to provide a 
verbal update. 
 

 

5  Harvey Hadden and Highfields Draft Financial Outturn 2022/23  
Report of Corporate Director Finance and Resources 
 

3 - 48 

6  Bridge Estate Property Update Report  
Report of the Director of Economic Development and Property 
 

49 - 54 

7  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

8  Exempt Minutes  
Of the meeting held on 23 October 2023, for confirmation. 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



 
9  Bridge Estate Property Update - Exempt Appendix  

 
55 - 60 

 
 
 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



Trusts and Charities Committee                                     18 December 2023 
  

Title of paper: Harvey Hadden and Highfields Draft Financial Outturn 2022/23 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Ross Brown – Corporate Director 
Finance and Resources 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Tom Straw – Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes) 
thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who have provided input: None 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) (if relevant) N/A 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? No 

 

Relevant Council Plan Outcome: 

Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the 2022/23 Draft Outturn for Harvey Hadden and Highfield Trust, detailing 
any variances from the previous financial year. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Committee note the outturn (pending independent review) for Harvey Hadden and 
Highfield Trusts 2022/23 
 

2 That the Committee delegate authority to the Chair of the Trust and Charities Committee 
to sign the accounts following completion of the Independent Examiners Review. 
 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 This report is an integral part of the Council’s regular monitoring, forecasting and 

reporting system. The report enables the Trusts and Charities Committee to be aware of 
the financial position of the Trusts and therefore allows any appropriate decisions or 
actions to be taken in their role as Trustee.  
 

1.2 The signed financial statements are required to be submitted to the Charity Commission 
by 31 January 2023. 

 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 
2.1 None. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


3. Consideration of Risk 
 

3.1 This report provides financial information for the charities / trusts for the financial year 
2022/23. The main risk is ensuring that all the charities / trusts that the Council oversees 
meet the January deadline as set out by the Charity Commission. 
 

4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 As Trustee, the Council has responsibility for making recommendations on the 

management of the Trust. The financial outturn is a key part of the framework for the 
financial management of the trusts and any subsequent recommendations. 
 

5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 

5.1 Highfields Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust draft outturn for 2022/23 are 
detailed in tables 1 and 2, the financial accounts are subject to an independent review 
which is being undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit. 

 

Table 1: Highfields Park Draft Outturn and Comparison to 2021/22  

   2022/23   2021/22  

   £   £  

Income     

Charitable Activities     

Fees & Charges (15,400) (10,400) 

Rents (101,553) (120,277) 

Total Income (116,953) (130,677) 

Expenditure     

Premises 55,426 43,118 

Supplies & Services 41 384 

Support Services 151,280 194,559 

Third Party Payments 11,930 10,089 

Total Expenditure 218,677 248,150 

Net Deficit before Grant 101,724 117,473 

Council Grant (101,724) (117,473) 

Receipt from Property activity (2,095,001) 0 

NET (INCOME) / EXPENDITURE (2,095,001) 0 

 
 
 
 The significant movements since 2021/22 include the following: 

 Support Services – Decrease (£43,279), is due to a reduction in charge from the 
City Council for operation of the site. 

 Receipt from Property Activity – Increase (£2,095,001), is to the Trust receiving a 
premium in relation to in year property activity. Which is being held by the Trust 
within its Dowry to be reinvested within its charitable objectives. 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

Table 2: Harvey Hadden Stadium Draft Outturn and Comparison to 2021/22 

   2022/23   2021/22  

   £   £  

Income     

Customer & Client Receipts (39,517) (42,696) 

Total Income (39,517) (42,696) 

Expenditure     

Premises 35,061 22,718 

Supplies & Services 3,267 2,648 

Support Services 95,283 69,917 

Third Party Payments 1,500 22,117 

Total Expenditure 135,111 117,400 

Net Deficit before Grant 95,594 74,704 

Council Grant (95,594) (74,704) 

NET (INCOME) / EXPENDITURE 0 0 

 
 The significant movements since 2021/22 include the following: 

 Premises – Increase £12,343, is due to an increase in utility costs for example the 
electricity charge increasing by £9,558. 

 Support Services – Increase £25,366, is due to increased charged from the City 
Council for operation of the site. 

 Third Party Costs – Decrease (£20,617) due to one-off training costs incurred 
during 2021/22. 

 Grant Received from Nottingham City Council – Increase (£20,890), is to fund the 
increase of the Trusts in year deficit. 

 
6. Legal colleague comments 

 
6.1 Please ensure the report is sent to authorised colleagues in Legal Services to 

provide comments, and include their name, job title and the date that the advice 
was provided. 
 

7. Other relevant comments 
 

7.1 None 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
8.1 An EIA is not required because this decision does not relate to new or changing policies 

or services. 
 

9. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
9.1 A DPIA is not required because this decision does not include any sensitive data. 

 
10. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
10.1 A CIA is not required because this decision is financial information only and has no CIA 

impact 

Page 5



 
11. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or 
[...]
relevant political group or because a member has 
resigned or ceased to be eligible for membership, the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
has the authority to action those changes subject to political balance being preserved where applicable 
and to the changes made being reported to the next meeting of Council.  Details of membership will be 
updated and published on the Council’s website on an ongoing basis. The following is the current list 
of the Trusts and Charities Committee appointed members who approve the Annual Report and 
financial statements for the financial year 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023:  
 

Councillor Kirsty Jones (Chair) 

Councillor Faith Gakenje-Ajala  

Councillor Anwar Khan 

Councillor Zafran Khan 

Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 

Councillor Sarita-Marie Rehman-Wall 

Councillor Salma Mumtaz 

Councillor Sana Nasir 

Councillor Andrew Rule 

 
 
 
Induction and training of Trusts and Charities Committee 
Following appointment, Councillors are introduced to their new role and given a number of publications 
from the Charity Commission.  These include guidance on charities and a document issued specific for 
members of Local Authorities titled ‘Councillors Guide: to a council’s role as charity trustee’. This 
ensures that new Councillors’ are aware of the scope of their responsibilities under the Charities Act.   
  

Page 16



 

 
 

11 

Page 17



 

 
 

12 

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 
 
 
Name and Address  Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust,   
of Charity    Nottingham 
    Nottingham City Council 
    Loxley House 
    Station Street 
    Nottingham 
    NG2 3NG 
 
Governing Document Creation of trust by high court order dated 18th July 1955.                                              
 
Charity Type Service provider 
 
Main Activity   Provision of sports stadium 
 
Charity Commission  522271 
Registered Number 
 
Name and Address of   Nottingham City Council 
Sole Trustee    
 
Organisational Structure Harvey Had
[...]
 transactions for 2022/23 financial year 
together with its financial position at 31 March 2023. 
 
This section explains the accounting policies applied in producing the Annual Report for the Harvey 
Hadden Stadium Trust.  Accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions and rules by which 
transactions are recognised, measured and presented in the accounts. 
 
 
Basis of preparation and assessment of going concern 
 
The Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with Statement of Recommended Practice: 
Accounting and Reporting preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) issued on 16 July 2014 and Charities 
Act 2011.  The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the historic cost basis of accounting 
except for fixed assets which have been included at notional amount. 
 
Compliance with the Charities SORP and the adoption of accounting standards and principles issued 
or adopted by the Accounting Standards Board ensures that the accounts show “a true and fair view” 
of transactions during the year and the financial position of the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust at the 
year end. 
 
The trustee consider that there are no material uncertainties about the Trust’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. 
 
The trust constitutes a public benefit entity as defined by FRS102. 
 
 
Incoming Resources 
 
Income receipts are accrued and accounted for in the period to which they relate.  Income received in 
advance is recognised as a liability on the balance sheet within creditors. 
 
Income from Nottingham City Council funds the net expenditure of the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
for the benefit of the citizens of Nottingham. 
 
 
Resources Expended 
 
All expenditure is accrued and accounted for in the period during which they are consumed or received. 
Accruals have been made for all material sums unpaid at the year end for goods or services received 
or work complete
[...]
ch is held within the Council’s bank account on behalf of the 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust charity and cash in hand. 
 
  
Funds of the Charity 
 
Unrestricted fund 
A fund held on charitable trust for a purpose within the charity’s objectives. The fund is equivalent to 
the notional value of the freehold land and buildings. 
 
 
 
2. TAX STATUS 
 
Harvey Hadden Stadium is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from income tax on income 
falling within S505 ICTA 1988.  The Council is the sole trustee of the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
and, in accordance with VAT notice 749, is entitled to recover VAT incurred on the expenditure of the 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust under section 33 of the VAT Act 1994. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 
 

18 

3. ANALYSIS OF SOFA: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
 

 

   2022/23   2021/22  

   £   £  

Income     

Customer & Client Receipts (39,517) (42,696) 

Total Income (39,517) (42,696) 

Expenditure     

Premises 35,061 22,718 

Supplies & Services 3,267 2,648 

Support Services 95,283 69,917 

Third Party Payments 1,500 22,117 

Total Expenditure 135,111 117,400 

Net Deficit before Grant 95,594 74,704 

Council Grant (95,594) (74,704) 

NET (INCOME) / EXPENDITURE 0 0 

 

 
 
4. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
  

The Council is the sole trustee of the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust and any transactions between 
these two parties must be disclosed in accordance with the Charity SORP. 
 
The Council gave a grant of £95,594.00 to the Harvey Hadden Stadium in 2022/23, which funded the 
net expenditure of the charity. 
 
Other transactions between the charity and NCC are in respect of the day to day operations of the 
charity. The Council charged the charity £94,322.97 (2021/22 £69,971) in respect of grounds 
maintenance which is included in Resources Expended – Charitable Activities, within the Statement of 
Financial Activities. 
 
Individual councillors of NCC did not receive any benefits from the Harvey Hadden Stadium T
[...]
 this, a programme of ongoing maintenance of grounds and equipment is completed 
each year. This ensures the provision of well-maintained public recreation and pleasure grounds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

12 
 

12  

 
Trustee’s selection methods 
 
Trustees’ selection methods 

Nottingham City Council (NCC) elected members are the sole Trustees. NCC has elected members 
who are elected on a 4 year cycle. The following table details the councillors / trustees for the financial 
year 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and also includes any post year trustee movements: 
 

Councillor Adele Williams Councillor Linda Woodings 

Councillor AJ Matsiko Councillor Maria Joannou 

Councillor Andrew Rule Councillor Maria Watson 

Councillor Angela Kandola Councillor Matt Shannon 

Councillor Angharad Roberts (resigned May-23) Councillor Merlita Bryan (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Anne Peach (resigned May-23) Councillor Michael Edwards 

Councillor Anwar Khan Councillor Michael Savage 

Councillor Audra Wynter Councillor Nick Raine 

Councillor Audrey Dinnall Councillor Mohammed Saghir (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Azad Choudhry (resigned May-23) Councillor Nadia Farhat 

Councillor Carole McCulloch Councillor Naim Saqab Salim 

Councillor Cate Woodward (resigned May-23) Councillor Nayab Patel 

Councillor Charyl Barnard Councillor Neghat Khan 

Councillor Corall Jenkins Councillor Nicola Heaton (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Dave Liversidge (resigned May-23) Councillor Patience Ifrediora 

Councillor David Mellen Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 

Councillor David Trimble (resigned May-23) Councillor Phil Jackson (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Devontay Okure Councillor Rebecca Langton (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Ethan Radford Councillor Roger Steel (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark (resigned May-23) Councillor Rosemary Healy (resigned May-23) 

Councillor Eunice Regan Councillor Saj Ahmad 

Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
[...]
Jones (Chair) 

Councillor Faith Gakenje-Ajala  

Councillor Anwar Khan 

Councillor Zafran Khan 

Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 

Councillor Sarita-Marie Rehman-Wall 

Councillor Salma Mumtaz 

Councillor Sana Nasir 

Councillor Andrew Rule 

 

 
Induction and training of Trusts and Charities Committee 
 
Following appointment, Councillors are introduced to their new role and given a number of publications 
from the Charity Commission. These include guidance on charities and a document issued specific for 
members of Local Authorities titled ‘Councillors Guide: to a council’s role as charity trustee’. This 
ensures that new Councillors’ are aware of the scope of their responsibilities under the Charities Act. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

14 
 

14  

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 
 
 
Name and Address of 
Charity 

Highfields Leisure Park Trust, Nottingham 
Nottingham City Council 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 

Governing Document Creation of trust by indenture dated 1 November 1923 and scheme 
made by the Charity Commission on the 4 October 1993 
 

Main Activity Provision of public recreation and pleasure grounds 
 

Charity Commission 
Registered Number 
 

1006603 
 

Name and Address of Sole 
Trustee 

Nottingham City Council 
 (The members of Nottingham City Council (NCC) Trusts and 
Charities Committee are listed on page 10 and 11) 
 

Organisational 
Structure of the 
Charity 

Highfields Leisure Park Trust, Nottingham is a charity of which 
Nottingham City Council is a sole trustee. 
                                             
Recommendations on the management of the charity are delegated 
to the Trusts and Charities Committee. All transactions relating to 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust are subject to the same financial 
regulations as those relating to the Council activity. 
 

Day to Day Management Director of Sports & Culture 
Hugh White 
Nottingham City Council 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 

Na
[...]
haritable Activities (218,677) (248,150) 

Total Incoming Resources from Charitable 
Activities (218,677) (248,150) 

      

Total Incoming Resources (218,677) (248,150) 

      

RESOURCES EXPENDED     

Charitable Activities 218,677 248,150 

Total Resources Expended 218,677 248,150 

      

Premium received from Property (2,095,001) 0 

   

Net (Incoming) / Outgoing Resources (2,095,001) 0 

      

      

Fund balances brought forward as at 1 April (213,501) (213,501) 

Fund balances carried forward as at 31 March (2,308,502) (213,501) 

      

 
 
 

Page 42



 

17 
 

17  

HIGHFIELDS LEISURE PARK TRUST 
 

Balance Sheet 

As at 31 March 2023 

  2022/23 2021/22 

  £ £ 

Fixed Assets     

Tangible Assets:     

Freehold Land & Buildings 1 1 

Investment Assets 2,308,501 213,500 

Total Fixed Assets 2,308,502 213,501 

     

Current Assets:    

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 0 0 

Cash / Bank 0 0 

     

Liabilities:    

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 0 0 

Cash / Bank 0 0 

     

Net Current Assets 0 0 

     

Net Assets 2,308,502 213,501 

     

Represented by:    

Funds    

Unrestricted Funds (1) (1) 

Capital Receipts (2,308,501) (213,500) 

  (2,308,502) (213,501) 

Page 43



 

18 
 

18  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
General Principles 
 
The Annual Report summarises the Highfields Leisure Park Trust transactions for 2022/23 financial 
year together with its financial position at 31 March 2023. 
 
This section explains the accounting policies applied in producing the Annual Report for the Trust.  
Accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions and rules by which transactions are 
recognised, measured and presented in the accounts. 
 
 
Basis of Preparation and Assessment of Going Concern 
 
The Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with Statement of Recommended Practice: 
Accounting and Reporting preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) issued on 16 July 2014 and the 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) and 
Charities Act 2011. The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the historic cost basis of 
accounting except for fixed assets which have been included at notional amount. 
 
Compliance with the Charities SORP and the adoption of accounting standards and principles issued 
or adopted by the Accounting Standards Board ensures that the accounts show “a true and fair view” 
of transactions during the year and the financial position of the Highfields Leisure Park Trust at the year 
end. 
 
The trustee consider that there are no material uncertainties about the Trust’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. 
 
The trust constitutes a public benefit entity as defined by FRS102. 
 
 
Incoming Resources 
 
Income receipts are accrued and accounted for in the period to which they relate.  Income received in 
advance is recognised as a liability on the balance sheet within creditors. 
 
Income from Nottingham City Council funds the net expenditure of the Highfields Leisure Park Trust for 
the benefit of the citizens of Nottingham. 
 
 
Resources Expended 
 
All expenditure is accrued and accounted for in the period during which they are consumed or received. 
Accruals have been made for all material sums unpaid at the year end for goods or services received 
or work completed.  Payments made in advance are recognised as an asset on the balance sheet within 
debtors. 
 
Charitable Activities 
These costs mainly relate to premises expenses, which includes day to day maintenance, grounds 
maintenance and patrol.  
 
Governance Costs 
Governance costs, including the administration of the trust are directly funded by the Council, and these 
costs are not shown in the trust accounts. 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust Annual Report 2015/16 
 

Page 44



 

19 
 

19  


[...]
icted Fund 
A fund held on charitable trust for a purpose within the charity’s objectives. The fund is equivalent to 
the notional value of the freehold land and buildings. 
 
Restricted Funds 
Capital receipts in respect of the sale or lease of land and buildings held and invested pending 
expenditure on further purchases of land or property for investment purposes. 
 
 
2. TAX STATUS 
 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from income tax on income 
falling within S505 ICTA 1988.  The Council is the sole trustee of the Highfields Leisure Park Trust and, 
in accordance with VAT notice 749, is entitled to recover VAT incurred on the expenditure of the 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust under section 33 of the VAT Act 1994. 
 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust Annual Report 2015/16 

Page 45



 

20 
 

20  

3. ANALYSIS OF SOFA: INCOME & EXPENDITURE 
 

 

   2022/23   2021/22  

   £   £  

Income     

Charitable Activities     

Fees & Charges (15,400) (10,400) 

Rents (101,553) (120,277) 

Total Income (116,953) (130,677) 

Expenditure     

Premises 55,426 43,118 

Supplies & Services 41 384 

Support Services 151,280 194,559 

Third Party Payments 11,930 10,089 

Total Expenditure 218,677 248,150 

Net Deficit before Grant 101,724 117,473 

Council Grant (101,724) (117,473) 

Receipt from Property activity (2,095,001) - 

NET (INCOME) / EXPENDITURE (2,095,001) 0 

 
 
4. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 
The Council is the sole trustee of the Highfields Leisure Park Trust and any transactions between these 
two parties must be disclosed in accordance with the Charity SORP. 
 
The Council gave a grant of £101,724 to the Highfields Leisure Park Trust in 2022/23 which funded the 
net expenditure of the charity.  
 
Other transactions between the charity and NCC are in respect of the day-to-day operations of the 
charity. The Council charged the charity £151,280.27 (2021/22 £194,559) in respect of grounds 
maintenance and other support costs which is included in Resources Expended – Charitable Activities, 
within the Statement of Financial Activities. 
 
Individual councillors of NCC did not receive any benefits from the Highfields Leisure Park Trust. 
 
  

Page 46



 

21 
 

21  

 
5. ANALYSIS OF FIGURES IN THE BALANCE SHEET 
 
Tangible Fixed Assets 
 
Trust lands are stated at the trustee’s valuation of £1, being open market value for existing use of land 
subject to a perpetual covenant granting the general public access. 
 
Investment Assets 
 
The investment assets are held primarily to provide an investment return for the charity. 
 
 

  2022/23 2021/22 

  £ £ 

Loan to Nottingham City Council 213,500 213,500 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Trusts and Charities Committee 18th December 2023 
 

   

Title of paper: Bridge Estate Property Update Report 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nicki Jenkins – Economic Development 
and Property 

Wards affected: Various  
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Bevis Mackie – Corporate Portfolio & Investment Manager 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Tom Straw - Senior Accountant, Capital Programmes (Technical 
Accounting) Malcolm Townroe – Director of Legal and Governance 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/a 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding the information), having regard to all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because 
publication may result in commercially sensitive information being revealed which could impact 
detrimentally on negotiations 

 

Relevant Council Plan Outcome: 

Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The report sets out the key property events that have taken place or are proposed for the Bridge 
Estate portfolio since the date of the last meeting. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Committee note the updates in the report and Appendix 1a relating to the individual 
Bridge Estate properties 
 

2 That the Committee approves the recommended actions as set out in the Exempt Appendix 1b 
to the report 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 Appended to this report is a schedule setting out the recent activity or proposed actions 

relating to the individual properties within the Bridge Estate portfolio. 
 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 
2.1 Not applicable  

 
3. Consideration of Risk 

 

3.1 Charity Committee guidance state that the Trust may purchase and lease property for 
Charity to generate income to meet its purposes, but Trustees must make sure that it is in 
the Charity’s best interests. Trustees are responsible for protecting the Charity’s money 
and assets. Therefore, Trustees should satisfy themselves that: - the property is suitable 
for its needs; - the price is fair, or even discounted, compared with similar properties to 
the market; - they understand any legal obligations relating to the land, such as planning 
restrictions; - any loan or mortgage terms are reasonable and competitive 

 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 Not applicable  

 
5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 
5.1 Comments provide
[...]
ce to 
be provided at 
the meeting 

For noting  

7 Ground Floor 5 Castle 
Bridge Office Village, 
Lawrence Way, NG7 1GE 

The premises are marketed available ‘to Let’ by HEB surveyors. Impact of void 
period 
included within 
financial 
forecast 

Legal advice to 
be provided at 
the meeting 

For  noting  

 

P
age 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Harvey Hadden and Highfields Draft Financial Outturn 2022/23
	Enc. 1 for Harvey Hadden Draft Financial Statement 202223
	Enc. 2 for Highfields Draft Financial Statements 202223

	6 Bridge Estate Property Update Report
	Enc. 1 for Bridge Estate Chairty - Property Update Report v2

	9 Bridge Estate Property Update - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Trusts and Charities Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 December 2023 from 2.00 pm - 2.50 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Sana Nasir 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 
Councillor Sarita-Marie Rehman-
Wall 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 -  
 
18  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 
Councillor Sarita-Marie Rehman-Wall 
 
19  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
20  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2023 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
21  Implications of the Section 114 Notice on Trusts and Charities 

 
Tom Straw, Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes), provided a verbal update 
regarding the City Council’s issuing of the Section 114 Notice and resulting 
restrictions will impact on the activity of the Trusts and Charities relating to this 
Committee. 
 
The issue has been discussed at length with Legal and Finance colleagues and it has 
been determined that the restrictions resulting from the issuing of the 114 Notice will 
not affect any of the Trusts or Charities under the supervision of the Committee. 
However, if Commissioners are appointed in the future, it will be at their discretion if 
they wish to take an oversight of activity. 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 18.12.23 

2 

22  Harvey Hadden and Highfields Draft Financial Outturn 2022/23 
 

Tom Straw, Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes), presented the report detailing 
the 2022/23 Draft Outturn for Harvey Hadden and Highfield Trust, including any 
variances from the previous financial year, which is an integral part of the Council’s 
regular monitoring, forecasting and reporting system. The report enables the 
Committee to be aware of the financial position of the Trusts and allows any 
appropriate decisions or actions to be taken in the role as Trustee, and highlighted 
the following: 
 
(a) Highfields Park Trust draft outturn for 2022/23 and comparisons to 2021/22 are: 
 

 2022/23 2021/22 

£ £ 

Income  

 
(15,400) 

 

 
(10,400) 

Charitable Activities 

Fees & Charges 

Rents (101,553) (120,277) 

Total Income (116,953) (130,677) 

Expenditure  
55,426 

 
43,118 Premises 

Supplies & Services 41 384 

Support Services 151,280 194,559 

Third Party Payments 11,930 10,089 

Total Expenditure 218,677 248,150 

Net Deficit before Grant 101,724 117,473 

Council Grant (101,724) (117,473) 

Receipt from Property activity (2,095,001) 0 

NET (Income) / Expenditure (2,095,001) 0 

 
(b) The significant movements since 2021/22 include the following: 

 Support Services – Decrease (£43,279), is due to a reduction in charge 
from the City Council for operation of the site. 

 Receipt from Property Activity – Increase (£2,095,001), is to the Trust 
receiving a premium in relation to in year property activity, which is being 
held by the Trust within its Dowry to be reinvested within its charitable 
objectives. 

 
(c) Harvey Hadden Trust draft outturn for 2022/23 and comparisons to 2021/22 are: 
 

 2022/23 

£ 

2021/22 

£ 

Income 

Customer & Client Receipts 

 
(39,517) 

 
(42,696) 

Total Income (39,517) (42,696) 

Expenditure  
35,061 

 
22,718 Premises 

Supplies & Services 3,267 2,648 

Support Services 95,283 69,917 

Third Party Payments 1,500 22,117 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 18.12.23 

3 

Total Expenditure 135,111 117,400 

Net Deficit before Grant 95,594 74,704 

Council Grant (95,594) (74,704) 

NET (Income) / Expenditure 0 0 

 
(d) The significant movements since 2021/22 include the following: 

 Premises – Increase £12,343, is due to an increase in utility costs for 
example the electricity charge increasing by £9,558. 

 Support Services – Increase £25,366, is due to increased charged from the 
City Council for operation of the site. 

 Third Party Costs – Decrease (£20,617) due to one-off training costs 
incurred during 2021/22. 

 Grant Received from Nottingham City Council – Increase (£20,890), is to 
fund the increase of the Trusts in year deficit. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) Note the outturn (pending independent review) for Harvey Hadden and 
 Highfield Trusts 2022/23. 
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Chair of the Trusts and Charities Committee 

to sign the accounts following completion of the Independent Examiners 
Review. 

 
23  Bridge Estate Property Update Report 

 
Bevis Mackie, Corporate Portfolio and Investment Manager, presented the report, 
setting out the key property events that have taken place or are proposed for the 
Bridge Estate portfolio since the date of the last meeting. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) Note the updates in the report and Appendix 1a relating to the individual 
 Bridge Estate properties. 
 
(2) Approve the recommended actions as set out in the Exempt Appendix 1b 

to the report. 
 

(3) Request that suggested dates for the annual tour of the portfolio be 
circulated. 

 
24  Exclusion of the Public 

 
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 18.12.23 

4 

25  Exempt Minutes 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 were confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
26  Bridge Estate Property Update - Exempt Appendix 

 
Bevis Mackie, Corporate Portfolio and Investment Manager, presented the exempt 
appendix to the report which informs the Committee of the position of the Bridge 
Estate Portfolio since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations set out in the exempt appendix, and 
added to at the meeting. 
 


